

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,
Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL. ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
HOMELESSNESS LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC S. TARS
ANTONIA K. FASANELLI
SIYA U. HEGDE
WILLIAM H. KNIGHT
JEREMY M. PENN
JOHN A. SALOIS
KATHRYN M. SCOTT
NATIONAL
HOMELESSNESS LAW
CENTER
1400 16th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036

*Additional counsel
listed on inside cover*

NICOLLE L. JACOBY
DECHERT LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

ANGELA M. LIU*
JOHN R. SCHLEPPENBACH
DECHERT LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Suite 3400
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 646-5816
angela.liu@dechert.com

**Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER J. MERKEN
SHANE SANDERSON
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

April 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. When Elected Branches Make Politically Expedient Encroachments on Citizens’ Basic Rights, This Court Has Provided Minimum Legal Safeguards. | 4 |
| A. Petitioner’s Ordinances Draw From Some Of The Worst Aspects Of Historical Laws Targeting Vulnerable Groups Under The Guise Of Regulating “Undesirable” Conduct. | 4 |
| B. Courts, Including This Court, Have Invalidated Laws Targeting Vulnerable Groups, Providing Legal Guardrails For Basic Human Rights. | 9 |
| C. History Has Condemned The Court's Failure To Act | 13 |
| II. This Court Has The Opportunity To Uphold Its Obligation To Protect Citizens’ Basic Rights When Elected Branches Enlist Law Enforcement Against Their Own Marginalized Citizens. | 15 |
| A. The Court’s Protection Is Necessary Here Because Petitioner’s Ordinances Prohibit Homeless Persons—And Only Homeless Persons—From Existing In The City..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. This Court's Protection Is Necessary Here Because The Elected Branches Are Treating Their Citizens' Rights As Expendable For Their Own Political Convenience..... | 20 |
| C. This Court Should Not Be Guided By Political Expediency | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Blake v. City of Grants Pass</i> , No 1:18-cv-01823-CL (D. Or. Aug. 26, 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) | 11, 23 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941) | 7, 10, 23 |
| <i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938) | 11, 23 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 215 (1944) | 3, 9, 13, 14, 19 |
| <i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2019) | 1 |
| <i>Mayor of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837) | 4 |
| <i>Morgan v. Virginia</i> , 328 U.S. 373 (1946) | 11 |

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972) 10, 11, 23

Robinson v. California,
370 U.S. 660 (1962) 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 23

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948) 11, 23

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. 667 (2018) 3, 14, 22

Statutes and Legislation

28 U.S.C. § 453 3

H.B. 1365, 2024 Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2024) 20, 21

Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.010 22, 23

Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.030 22, 23

Other Authorities

Adam Gabbatt & Richard Luscombe,
*DeSantis bans Florida’s unhoused
people from sleeping in parks*, THE
GUARDIAN, Mar. 21, 2024 21, 22

ANATOLE FRANCE, THE RED LILY (1894) 16

THE AVALON PROJECT, YALE LAW
SCHOOL, LAWS FOR THE GOVERNMENT
OF THE TERRITORY OF NEW MEXICO;
SEPTEMBER 22, 1846 (2008) 5

| | |
|---|----|
| C. VANN WOODARD, <i>THE STRANGE CAREER OF JIM CROW</i> (2d rev. ed. 1966) | 6 |
| Dan Thompson, <i>Ugly Laws: The history of disability regulation in North America</i> , <i>PROGRESS</i> , Spring 2011 | 7 |
| David Pilgrim, <i>What Was Jim Crow</i> , <i>JIM CROW MUSEUM</i> (ed. 2012) | 6 |
| Eugene V. Rostow, <i>The Japanese American Cases—A Disaster</i> , 54 <i>YALE L.J.</i> 489 (1945) | 9 |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)..... | 22 |
| GEO. W. STONE & J.W. SHEPARD, <i>THE PENAL CODE OF ALABAMA, OTHER SPECIAL ACTS OF THE LEGISLATURE</i> (1866) | 6 |
| GREGG COLBURN & CLAYTON PAGE, <i>ALDERN, HOMELESSNESS IS A HOUSING PROBLEM</i> (2022) | 13 |
| Gregory Briker & Justin Driver, <i>Brown and Red: Defending Jim Crow in Cold War America</i> , 74 <i>STAN. L. REV.</i> 447 (2022) | 6 |
| JAMES W. LOEWEN, <i>SUNDOWN TOWNS: A HIDDEN DIMENSION OF AMERICAN RACISM</i> (2005) | 8 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| JAVIER ORTIZ & MATTHEW DICK, SEATTLE UNIVERSITY HOMELESS RIGHTS ADVOCACY PROJECT, THE WRONG SIDE OF HISTORY: A COMPARISON OF MODERN & HISTORICAL CRIMINALIZATION LAWS (Sara Rankin ed. 2015) | 7, 18 |
| John K. Bardes, <i>Redefining Vagrancy: Policing Freedom and Disorder in Reconstruction New Orleans, 1862– 1868</i> , 84 J. S. HIST. 69 (2018)..... | 6 |
| JOSIAH H. BENTON, WARNING OUT IN NEW ENGLAND, 1657-1817 (1911) | 4 |
| <i>Let's Keep Grants Pass a White Man's Town</i> , S. OR. SPOKESMAN, May 24, 1924..... | 8 |
| NAT'L L. CTR. ON HOMELESSNESS & POVERTY, <i>Emergent Threats: State Level Homelessness Criminalization, HOUSING NOT HANDCUFFS</i> | 21 |
| NAT'L L. CTR. ON HOMELESSNESS & POVERTY, HOUSING NOT HANDCUFFS 2019 (2019) | 20, 21 |
| Patricia Miye Wakida, <i>How a Public Media Campaign Led to Japanese Incarceration during WWII</i> , PBS, Sept. 23, 2021 | 8, 9 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| Peter Carlson, <i>When the Signs Said “Get Out,”</i> WASH. POST, Feb. 21, 2006 | 8 |
| Sandra Wachholz, <i>Hate Crimes Against the Homeless: Warning-Out New England Style</i> , 32 J. SOCIO. & SOC. WELFARE 143 (2005)..... | 5 |
| Stephen Loffredo, “ <i>If You Ain’t Got the Do Re, Mi</i> ”: <i>The Commerce Clause and State Residence Restrictions on Welfare</i> , 11 YALE L. & POL’Y REV 147 (1993)..... | 7 |
| U.S. DEPT’ OF HOUS. & URB. DEV., THE 2023 ANNUAL HOMELESSNESS ASSESSMENT REPORT (AHAR) TO CONGRESS (2023) | 20 |
| WILLIAM H. MULLINS, OKLA. HIST. SOC., ENCYCLOPEDIA OF OKLAHOMA HISTORY AND CULTURE (2010)..... | 7-8 |
| WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST, ALL THE LAWS BUT ONE (1st ed. 1998) | 14 |
| William P. Quigley, <i>Five Hundred Years of English Poor Laws, 1349-1834: Regulating the Working and Nonworking Poor</i> , 30 AKRON L. REV. 73 (1996) | 4-5 |
